The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate
instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 30 June 2020

115TEHO INTERNATIONAL INC LTD.ANNUAL REPORT 2020

27	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The variable rate debt obligations are with interest rates that are re-set regularly at one,
three or six month intervals. A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased/(decreased) profit/(loss) before tax by the amounts shown below.
There is no impact on other components of equity. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Group Company
Profit/(Loss) before tax Loss before tax
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$ $ $ $

30 June 2020
Cash at banks 53,028 (53,028) (939) 939
Loans and borrowings (335,806) 335,806 – –
Interest rate swap (1,856) 1,856 – –

(284,634) 284,634 (939) 939

30 June 2019
Cash at banks (46,117) 46,117 (918) 918
Loans and borrowings 286,044 (286,044) – –

239,927 (239,927) (918) 918

27	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed
to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currencies in which these
transactions primarily are denominated are the Singapore dollar (“SGD”), United States dollar
(“USD”) and Euro (“EUR”).

[…]

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 497,050 427,085 – 924,135
Trade and other receivables 1,575,963 65,691 – 1,641,654
Total financial assets 2,073,013 492,776 – 2,565,789

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,724,376) (192,976) (214,748) (2,132,100)
Total financial liabilities (1,724,376) (192,976) (214,748) (2,132,100)

Net financial assets/(liabilities)
at end of the year 348,637 299,800 (214,748) 433,689

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is not significant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 30 June 2020

117TEHO INTERNATIONAL INC LTD.ANNUAL REPORT 2020

27	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible change of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below, against the USD and
EUR at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit before tax (2019: loss before
tax) by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

Group
Profit/(Loss) before tax

10%
strengthening

10%
weakening

$ $

30 June 2020
USD (104,097) 104,097
EUR 13,768 (13,768)

30 June 2019
USD 34,864 (34,864)
EUR 29,980 (29,980)

Classification of financial assets and liabilities and fair values

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their
levels in the fair value hierarchy are as follows. It does not include fair value information for
financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a
reasonable approximation of fair value. Further, the fair value disclosure of lease liabilities is also
not required.

27	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

Classification of financial assets and liabilities and fair values (continued)